

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LONNIE TOFSRUD,

Petitioner,

v.

SPOKANE POLICE DEPARTMENT, a municipal
corporation of the City of Spokane; CRAIG MEIDL,
in his personal and official capacity; JUSTIN
LUNDGREN, in his personal and official capacity; and
DAVE STABEN, in his personal and official capacity,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
JEFFRY K. FINER
Counsel of Record
KSB LITIGATION
510 West Riverside Drive
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 981-8960
jfiner@ksblit.legal

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Facts.....	2
B. Summary Judgment	8
C. Ninth Circuit	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
I. <i>PICKERING & GARCETTI</i> FRAMEWORK LEFT OPEN THE EXTENT TO WHICH ACCESS TO A VENUE DETERMINES THE PROTECTION AFFORDED THE SPEAKER.....	9
II. <i>KENNEDY v. BREMERTON</i> ERODES THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RELIANCE ON “AC- CESS” AS A DETERMINING FACTOR UNDER THE <i>PICKERING-GARCETTI</i> FRAMEWORK.....	12
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S VIEW THAT SPEECH BY A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE IS LESS LIKELY TO WARRANT PROTECTION UNLESS ITS RAISES BROAD-BASED OR SYSTEMIC ISSUES IS UNSUPPORTED BY THIS COURT’S CASES.....	13
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Memorandum, May 9, 2022.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Eastern Dis- trict of Washington, Order Granting in Part Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, June 2, 2021.....	App. 4
Spokane Police Division, Letter of Reprimand, June 22, 2018.....	App. 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barone v. City of Springfield</i> , 902 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Brandon v. Maricopa County</i> , 849 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 147 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	10, 13
<i>Ohlson v. Brady</i> , 9 F.4th 1156 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist.</i> <i>205, Will Cnty., Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 8, 9
